
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
In re: 
 
MODIVCARE INC., et al., 
 
     Debtors. 1 
 
------------------------------------------------------------ 

x 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
x 

 
 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 25-90309 (ARP) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Mikayla Cleary, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants, 

LLC dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-
captioned case. 
 

On September 17, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita 
caused to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached 
hereto as Exhibit A: 
 

• Emergency Motion and Notice of Debtors to Authorize Payments in Excess of 
Interim Cap Under Interim Critical Vendor Order [Docket No. 280] 

 
• Declaration of Chad J. Shandler in Support of the Emergency Motion and Notice of 

Debtors to Authorize Payments in Excess of Interim Cap Under Interim Critical 
Vendor Order [Docket No. 288] 

 
• Notice of Emergency Virtual Hearing on Emergency Motion and Notice of Debtors 

to Authorize Payments in Excess of Interim Cap Under Interim Critical Vendor 
Order [Docket No. 307] 

 
• Debtors’ Witness and Exhibit List [Docket No. 314] 

 
• Agenda of Debtors for Matters Set for Hearing on September 18, 2025 [Docket     

No. 323] 
 

 
1  A complete list of each of the Debtors in these chapter 11 cases (the “Chapter 11 Cases”) and the last four 

digits of each Debtor’s taxpayer identification number (if applicable) may be obtained on the website of the 
Debtors’ proposed claims and noticing agent at https://www.veritaglobal.net/ModivCare. Debtor ModivCare 
Inc.’s principal place of business and the Debtors’ service address in these Chapter 11 Cases is 6900 E. Layton 
Avenue, Suite 1100 & 1200, Denver, Colorado 80237. 
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• Periodic Report Regarding Value, Operations, and Profitability of Entities in Which 
the Debtor’s Estate Holds a Substantial or Controlling Interest [Docket No. 324] 

 
Furthermore, on September 17, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, 

employees of Verita caused to be served the following document via Facsimile upon the service 
list attached hereto as Exhibit B: 
 

• Agenda of Debtors for Matters Set for Hearing on September 18, 2025 [Docket     
No. 323] 

 
Dated: September 18, 2025 
 
      /s/ Mikayla Cleary           
      Mikayla Cleary 
      Verita 
      222 N Pacific Coast Highway,  

3rd Floor 
      El Segundo, CA 90245 
      Tel. 310.823.9000 
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Top 30 Creditor 1800Medivan Inc Yuri Hambardzumyan yuri@1800medivan.com
Counsel to Automotive Rentals, Inc. 
and ARI Fleet LT Adams and Reese LLP

Ricardo (“Richard”) A. Aguilar 
and Mark J. Chaney, III

richard.aguilar@arlaw.com;
mark.chaney@arlaw.com

Alabama Attorney General Alabama Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department consumerinterest@Alabamaag.gov

Top 30 Creditor
AM PM Medical Transportation 
Company Inc Rose Oganesyan ampm.mtc@gmail.com

Top 30 Creditor Amazon Web Services, Inc AWS Inc. aws-receivables-support@email.amazon.com

Second Lien Agent Ankura Trust Company, LLC Krista Gulalo, Michael Fey
krista.gulalo@ankura.com;
michael.fey@ankura.com

Arizona Attorney General Arizona Attorney General - CSS Attn Bankruptcy Department BCEIntake@azag.gov
Arkansas Attorney General Arkansas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department OAG@ArkansasAG.gov
Top 30 Creditor Basin Innovation Group LLC Billing Department billing.phs@becklar.com
Top 30 Creditor Berhanu Alaze INFO@BESTNEIGHBORTRANSPORT.COM
Top 30 Creditor Broadridge ICS Matrix Trust Company Matrixinvoiceservicing@Broadridge.com
Unsecured Creditors Committee; 
Counsel to Marquis Hines Butler Curwood, PLC Zev Antell zev@butlercurwood.com
Counsel to Tricare at Inspira, LLC Capehart & Scatchard, P.A. William G. Wright wwright@capehart.com
Top 30 Creditor CDW Direct Billing Department achremittance@cdw.com
Colorado Attorney General Colorado Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@coag.gov
Connecticut Attorney General Connecticut Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@ct.gov
Delaware Attorney General Delaware Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@state.de.us
Counsel to VXI Global Solutions, LLC Dentons US LLP John A. Moe, II john.moe@dentons.com

District of Columbia Attorney General
District of Columbia Attorney 
General Attn Bankruptcy Department oag@dc.gov

Top 30 Creditor Elite Home Care LLC
Elite Home Care & Day 
Centers transportation@elitehomecaresc.com

Florida Attorney General Florida Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
citizenservices@myfloridalegal.com;
oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com

Top 30 Creditor Galaxy Ambulance LLC Evrikh Ashurov galaxyambulance@gmail.com
Georgia Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Agcarr@law.ga.gov
Hawaii Attorney General Hawaii Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department hawaiiag@hawaii.gov

Top 30 Creditor
Homecare Software Solutions 
LLC Billing Department billingadj@hhaexchange.com

Top 30 Creditor Hospital to Home LLC Finance Department Finance@hospitaltohomellc.com
Top 30 Creditor Humana Inc. bankruptcy@humana.com
Idaho Attorney General Idaho Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department bankruptcy@ag.idaho.gov
Illinois Attorney General Illinois Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department bankruptcy_notices@ilag.gov
Indiana Attorney General Indiana Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@atg.in.gov

IRS Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov

IRS Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov

Iowa Attorney General Iowa Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department IDR.Bankruptcy@ag.iowa.gov
Unsecured Creditors Committee; 
Counsel to MedEx Medical Transport 
Service, Inc. Jackson Walker LLP Zachry McKay zmckay@jw.com

Counsel to Uber Health, LLC Jenner & Block LLP
Catherine Steege and Melissa 
M. Root

csteege@jenner.com;
mroot@jenner.com

Unsecured Creditors Committee Jupiter Asset Management
David Rowe, Investment 
Analyst david.rowe@jupiteram.com

Top 30 Creditor KDK Transport Company Eddie Kiser kdktransport2@yahoo.com
Kentucky Attorney General Kentucky Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@ag.ky.gov
Counsel to Keystone Quality Transport Kurtzman Steady, LLC Jeffrey Kurtzman kurtzman@kurtzmansteady.com
Counsel to Virginia Department of 
Medical Assistance Services Kutak Rock LLP

Michael A. Condyles and 
Haley K. Magel

michael.condyles@kutakrock.com;
haley.magel@kutakrock.com

Counsel to Bexar County, City of El 
Paso, and Ector CAD

Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP Don Stecker sanantonio.bankruptcy@lgbs.com

Counsel to Tarrant County, Dallas 
County, Parker CAD, Stephenville 
ISD, City of Stephenville, Smith 
County, Tom Green CAD, Ellis 
County, Grayson County, Gregg 
County, Allen ISD, City of Allen, City of 
Frisco, Lewisville ISD, Navarro County

Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP John Kendrick Turner dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com

In re ModivCare, Inc., et al.,
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to Katy ISD, Cypress-
Fairbanks ISD, Fort Bend County, 
Montgomery County, Lone Star 
College System, Houston Comm Coll 
System, Jefferson County, Texas City 
ISD, Galveston County, Harris Co 
ESD #16, Harris Co ESD #07, Harris 
Co ESD #11, City of Houston, 
Houston ISD, and Harris Co ESD #09

Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP Tara L. Grundemeier houston_bankruptcy@lgbs.com

Louisiana Attorney General Louisiana Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Executive@ag.louisiana.gov;
ConstituentServices@ag.louisiana.gov

Top 30 Creditor Lyft Healthcare Inc Jenny Clemmens jclemmens@lyft.com
Unsecured Creditors Committee Madison Avenue International LP Chris Carroll, CFO eli@madisonavelp.com
Maine Attorney General Maine Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@maine.gov
Counsel to Siriuspoint America 
Insurance Company and Atlantic 
Specialty Insurance Company Manier & Herod, P.C.

Scott C Williams and S. Marc 
Buchman

swilliams@manierherod.com;
mbuchman@manierherod.com

Maryland Attorney General Maryland Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department oag@oag.state.md.us
Counsel to The County of Brazos, 
Texas; Burnet Central Appraisal 
District; The County of Comal, Texas; 
The County of Denton, Texas; County 
of Erath; The County of Hays, Texas; 
Reeves County Tax District; and 
Central Appraisal District of Taylor 
County

McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & 
Allen, P.C. Julie Anne Parsons jparsons@mvbalaw.com

Counsel to Federal Insurance 
Company and Westchester Fire 
Insurance Company, and their 
affiliated sureties

McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & 
Carpenter, LLP Gary D. Bressler gbressler@mdmc-law.com

Unsecured Creditors Committee
MedEx Medical Transport 
Service, Inc. Dillon Lowe dillon@medextransport.com

Michigan Attorney General Michigan Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department miag@michigan.gov
Minnesota Attorney General Minnesota Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ag.replies@ag.state.mn.us
Missouri Attorney General Missouri Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@ago.mo.gov
Montana Attorney General Montana Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department contactocp@mt.gov
Top 30 Creditor Morris And Company Drew Kenny dkenny@thinkllp.com
Nebraska Attorney General Nebraska Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department NEDOJ@nebraska.gov

New Hampshire Attorney General
New Hampshire Attorney 
General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorneygeneral@doj.nh.gov

New Jersey Attorney General New Jersey Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Heather.Anderson@law.njoag.gov;
NJAG.ElectronicService.CivilMatters@law.njoag.gov

New York Attorney General New York Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department letitia.james@ag.ny.gov
North Carolina Attorney General North Carolina Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ncago@ncdoj.gov
Ohio Attorney General Ohio Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Kristin.Radwanick@OhioAGO.gov
Oklahoma Attorney General Oklahoma Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ConsumerProtection@oag.ok.gov

Oregon Attorney General Oregon Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
AttorneyGeneral@doj.state.or.us;
Lisa.Udland@doj.state.or.us

Counsel to the First Lien Agent and 
the Consenting Creditors & Counsel to 
the DIP Lenders Paul Hastings LLP Kristopher M. Hansen krishansen@paulhastings.com
Counsel to the First Lien Agent and 
the Consenting Creditors & Counsel to 
the DIP Lenders Paul Hastings LLP

Matthew L. Warren and 
Lindsey Henrikson

mattwarren@paulhastings.com;
lindseyhenrikson@paulhastings.com

Pennsylvania Attorney General Pennsylvania Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@attorneygeneral.gov

Counsel to Frisco ISD and Plano ISD
Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins 
& Mott, L.L.P. c/o Linda D. Reece lreece@pbfcm.com

Counsel to Brownsville Independent 
School District

Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins 
& Mott, L.L.P. Hiram Gutierrez edinburgbankruptcy@pbfcm.com

In re ModivCare, Inc., et al.,
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to San Jacinto Community 
College District, City of Houston, Alief 
Independent School District, Humble 
Independent School District, Klein 
Independent School District, La Porte 
Independent School District, 
Pasadena Independent School 
District, Spring Independent School 
District, Spring Branch Independent 
School District, and Tomball 
Independent School District

Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins 
& Mott, L.L.P. Melissa E. Valdez mvaldez@pbfcm.com

Counsel to Wichita County
Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins 
& Mott, L.L.P. Mollie Lerew wichitafalls@pbfcm.com

Counsel to Taxing Districts Collected 
by Randall County, Taxing Districts 
Collected by Potter County, Childress 
County Appraisal District, Gray County 
Tax Office, Hale County Appraisal 
District, Hutchinson County Tax Office, 
Ochiltree County Appraisal District, 
Bailey Central Appraisal District, 
Lubbock Central Appraisal District, 
Midland County, and Scurry County 
Tax Office

Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins 
& Mott, LLP amabkr@pbfcm.com

Top 30 Creditor PNP Group LLC Philip Paragas PPARAGAS@PHILIPSAMBULANCE.COM

Unsecured Creditors Committee Randstad North America
Ken Wilson, Manager, 
Business Services Ken.wilson@randstadusa.com

Top 30 Creditor Randstad North America LP Saikiran Nalla Saikiran.nalla@randstadusa.com
Rhode Island Attorney General Rhode Island Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ag@riag.ri.gov
Counsel to the Second Lien Agent Ropes & Gray LLP Mark R. Somerstein mark.somerstein@ropesgray.com

SEC Regional Office
Securities & Exchange 
Commission Fort Worth Regional Office dfw@sec.gov

SEC Headquarters
Securities & Exchange 
Commission Secretary of the Treasury secbankruptcy@sec.gov

Top 30 Creditor Skori Inc Ruben Balayan rbalayan@wcambulance.com
Top 30 Creditor Skori Inc Ruben Balayan rbalayan@wcambulance.com
Top 30 Creditor Softserve Inc. Invoicing Department invoice@softserveinc.com
South Carolina Attorney General South Carolina Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department bankruptcy@scag.gov 
Top 30 Creditor Sunshine State Health Plan Inc. John Prater Jprater@sunshinehealth.com
Tennessee Attorney General Tennessee Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department agattorneys@ag.tn.gov

Texas Attorney General Texas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
bankruptcytax@oag.texas.gov;
communications@oag.texas.gov

Top 30 Creditor TriCare at Inspira LLC Anthony Maneri ANTHONY.MANERI@TRICARENJ.COM
Unsecured Creditors Committee; Top 
30 Creditor Uber Health LLC Niels Melius nielsm@uber.com
Top 30 Creditor United Healthcare Services Inc Archana Shah archana.shah@uhc.com
United States Attorney Office for the 
Southern District of Texas

US Attorney Office, Southern 
District of Texas usatxs.atty@usdoj.gov

Office of the U.S. Trustee for the 
Southern District of Texas (Houston 
Division)

US Trustee for the Southern 
District of Texas Jana Smith Whitworth Jana.Whitworth@usdoj.gov

Utah Attorney General Utah Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department bankruptcy@agutah.gov
Vermont Attorney General Vermont Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ago.info@vermont.gov
Virginia Attorney General Virginia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department mailoag@oag.state.va.us
West Virginia Attorney General West Virginia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department consumer@wvago.gov
Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors White & Case LLP Charles Koster charles.koster@whitecase.com
Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors White & Case LLP Gregory Pesce gregory.pesce@whitecase.com

Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors White & Case LLP

Scott Greissman, J. 
Christopher Shore, and 
Andrew Zatz

sgreissman@whitecase.com;
cshore@whitecase.com;
azatz@whitecase.com

Unsecured Creditors Committee

Wilmington Savings Fund 
Society, FSB as Indentured 
Trustee Patrick Healy phealy@wsfsbank.com

Counsel to Wilmington Savings Fund 
Society, FSB Winston & Strawn LLP

Jonathan I. Levine and Emma 
Fleming

jonlevine@winston.com;
efleming@winston.com

In re ModivCare, Inc., et al.,
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to Wilmington Savings Fund 
Society, FSB Winston & Strawn LLP Madison K. Haueisen mhaueisen@winston.com
Counsel to Wilmington Savings Fund 
Society, FSB Winston & Strawn LLP Tom H. Good tgood@winston.com
Wisconsin Attorney General Wisconsin Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department dojbankruptcynoticegroup@doj.state.wi.us
Top 30 Creditor WSFS Bank Kevin McGarvey KMcGarvey@wsfsbank.com

In re ModivCare, Inc., et al.,
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Exhibit B
Master Service List

Served via Facsimile

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Fax Status
Top 30 Creditor Active SC One Inc Active Day 215-642-6610 Unsuccessful
Arizona Attorney General Arizona Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 602-542-4085 Unsuccessful
Kansas Attorney General Kansas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 785-296-6296 Successful
New Mexico Attorney General New Mexico Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 505-490-4883 Successful

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
Texas Comptroller of Public 
Accounts Attn Bankruptcy Section 888-908-9994 Successful

U. S. Department of Justice
US Department of Justice, Tax 
Division Andrew L. Sobotka 214-880-9741 Successful

In re ModivCare, Inc., et al.,
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